MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 29, 2005 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Reiff opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 29th day of November, 2005 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Jack Rex led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Bassitt moved for the approval of the November 22, 2005 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted.

Action Items:
Resolution #707-05. Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #708-05.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the General Fund 1001 to the Capital Improvement Fund 4017. 
This is the transfer of $25,844.75 to reimburse for fire damaged replacement items at Juvenile Court.  
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #709-05.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation to the General Fund for the Allen County Clerk of Courts.
This is a total increase in the appropriation of $27,600.00.  This is necessary because the 2005 budget erroneously excluded one full-time salary position.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #710-05.  Authorize intradepartmental transfers for various departments.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #711-05.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035 to the Findlay Road Phase II Sewer Improvement Project Fund 4594.

This is a transfer of $120,000, which is part of the estimated $170,000 departmental commitment toward the Findlay Road Phase II Sewer Project.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #712-05.  Authorize a warrant to advance funds from the Allen County Water Fund 5036 to the St. Johns Waterline Bond Fund 3300.

This is the advancement of $10,450.00 to cover the final bond payment for the St. John’s Waterline.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #713-05.  Resolution to proceed with the construction of the Jackson-Auglaize Township Sewer Sub-District #1 Improvement Project for Jackson Township, Allen County Sewer District.

Jack Rex, property owner, stated that he thinks the project should be run by a force main to the Village of Lafayette. The property owners already pay high taxes because of the new school and re-appraisals.   This project cannot be afforded by taxpayers.  Rex is opposed to the project.  Steve Kayatin, Sanitary Engineer, stated that he recommends the public system due to the expenditure of public funds.  It is more costly to do the project privately.  Through the assessment method, the project costs a little over $330,000, will service a larger area and is eligible for a 0% loan.  To do the project privately, the project will cost a little over $430,000 and will service the school only.  Dennis Kline of Napoleon Road stated that he felt the property owners were getting hit twice on their taxes to fund this project.  This project was part of the school levy.  Rex  stated that he checked with a contractor and he stated the sewer system is running to 50% capacity and is capable of handling quite a bit more.  Kayatin did not agree with Rex.  Kayatin stated that the system could handle during a normal flow but EPA has found there to be an I & I problem and if there is any type of development, the problem will increase.   Reiff stated that it is the responsibility of the Board to manage county funds as well as it is the responsibility of the school to manage their funds.  He feels that since the school proposed this project with their levy, he feels the project should be done privately.  
Commissioner Reiff moved to vote no on the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the vote resulted as follows:  Commissioner Reiff, No; Commissioner Sneary, No; Commissioner Bassitt, Yes.
Resolution #714-05.  Authorize the renewal of the aviation insurance policy through Webb Insurance Agency.

This is the renewal of the helicopter insurance in the amount of $18,055.00 for a one-year period commencing November 30, 2005 and expiring November 30, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.  Brad Niemeyer, Sanitary Engineer’s Office, presented the following:

1. Request to accept Change Orders #3, #4 and #5 (Final) from Maintenance Unlimited, Inc. for the Delmar Addition/Glenn Avenue Sewer Improvement Project.  Change Order #3 is an increase in the contract of $1,319 as a result of additional electrical conduit.  Change Order #4 is an increase in the contract of $7,488 for repairs to the roadway as a result of the Issue II paving project.  Change Order #5 (Final) is an increase in the contract as a result of adjustments to the bid quantities.  The original bid for said project was $742,000.  Final contract price is in the amount of $811,507.32.

2. Request to accept Change Order #1 (Final) from Williams Excavating, Inc. for the Reed Road Pump Station Project.   The original bid amount was $218,706.10.  Change Order #1 (Final) is in the amount of $37,084.50 (sheet piling).  Final contract price is $255,790.60.

B.  Lisa Merkle, Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency, presented the following:

1. Request to renew an agreement with Hold-It Systems for Digital Voice Announcements.  This agreement shall be effective December 1, 2005 through November 30, 2006 at a cost not to exceed $570.00.

2. Request to renew an agreement with Maximus for the license and maintenance of the Program Expenditure Tracking System (PET).  This contract consists of the computer software program with pertinent updates.  This agreement shall be effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 at a cost not to exceed $1,950.00.

3. Request to amend the agreement with Lexis Nexis.  Lexis Nexis assists the agency with the location of absent parents as well as providing asset information and criminal records.  This amendment shall be effective November 1, 2005 through October 31, 2006 at a cost of $110.00 per month.

4. Request approval to purchase partitions for the customer call center.  Quotes have been received with the best quote being received from Roby’s in the amount of $23,939.50 under the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program.  This purchase will consist of six (6) complete partitions (desk space, cabinets, etc.).  
C.  Mark Paulis, Adult Probation, presented the following:

     1.    Request to adopt Resolution #715-05, authorization of the county to provide cash match monies upon award of the JPACT grant from the State of Ohio, Office of Criminal Justice Services.  Mark Paulis stated that this is a grant renewal.  This grant is used for drug testing, electronic monitoring, intensive supervision, etc.  Said grant is in the amount of $64,437.00, cash match of $21,479.00 for a total project of $85,916.00.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
5. Request to adopt Resolution #716-05, authorization of the county to provide cash match monies upon award of the Allen County Sex Offender Risk Reduction Court Grant from the State of Ohio, Office of Criminal Justice Services. Due to the increase of sex offenders in the Allen County area, it is hopeful this grant will provide services to offenders in need. This grant will be operated through Common Pleas Court. The amount of funding for said grant is $64,000.00, with a cash match of $21,333.33 for a total project of $85,333.33.  Mr. Paulis added that the Adult Probation Department has conferred with the State in combining the JPACT grant and the Allen County Sex Offender Risk Reduction Court Grant into one total grant since some of the same services are provided in both grants.  The State seemed positive with this approach and will be in future contact with Adult Probation.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Reiff moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:




Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

